# OP \$365.00 3716405

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM556015

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		12/20/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FKI Security Group, LLC
Street Address:	101 Security Parkway
City:	New Albany
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Corporate Safe Specialists, LLC
Street Address:	101 Security Parkway
City:	New Albany
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Fire King International, LLC
Street Address:	101 Security Parkway
City:	New Albany
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA
Name:	Fire King Security Products, LLC
Street Address:	101 Security Parkway
City:	New Albany
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA
Name:	Image Vault, LLC
Street Address:	101 Security Parkway
City:	New Albany

TRADEMARK REEL: 006831 FRAME: 0213

900529681

State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA
Name:	Fire King Commercial Services, LLC
Street Address:	101 Security Parkway
City:	New Albany
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA
Name:	FK Acquisition, Inc.
Street Address:	101 Security Parkway
City:	New Albany
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47150
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3716405	DRYFILES
Registration Number:	1173902	FIRE KING
Registration Number:	2833666	FIREKING
Registration Number:	2801790	FIREKING
Registration Number:	2909446	FIREKING 25
Registration Number:	2388560	FIRE KING MEDIAVAULT
Registration Number:	1451767	GARY
Registration Number:	3832763	HEMI
Registration Number:	0633178	HERCULES
Registration Number:	4621866	HERCULES BY FIREKING
Registration Number:	4621955	HERCULES BY FIREKING
Registration Number:	4136939	PATRIOT BY FIREKING
Registration Number:	4299259	SURE SEAL BY FIREKING
Registration Number:	1601883	TURTLE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-569-5619

**Email:** pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye (074658-15015)

Address Line 1: Blank Rome LLP

Address Line 2: One Logan Square, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-15015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=(122355745)\_(1)\_Amend 6 - Partial Termination and Release of IP (PNC\_FKI) (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=(122355745)\_(1)\_Amend 6 - Partial Termination and Release of IP (PNC\_FKI) (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=(122355745)\_(1)\_Amend 6 - Partial Termination and Release of IP (PNC\_FKI) (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=(122355745)\_(1)\_Amend 6 - Partial Termination and Release of IP (PNC\_FKI) (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

### PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF LIEN IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF LIEN IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), is dated as of December 20, 2019, and made by and among PNC Bank, National Association ("Agent") in its capacity as agent under the below-defined Security Agreement, and FKI Security Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Corporate Safe Specialists, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Fire King International, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, Fire King Security Products, LLC, and Indiana limited liability company, Image Vault, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, and FK Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 30, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), made by Grantors in favor of Agent, a security interest was granted by Grantors to Agent, in certain collateral, including the Specified IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 30, 2015, at Reel 5662 and Frame 0605, and with the Patent Division of the USPTO on October 30, 2015, at Reel 036921 and Frame 0977;

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral defined below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Specified IP Collateral</u>," as used herein, means all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in the intellectual property listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all of its right, title and interest in the Specified IP Collateral. Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office to evidence the partial termination and release granted by this Release.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Jason Rockwell

Title: Vice President

# Schedule A

# Trademarks:

TRADEMARK	RECORD OWNER	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
DRYFILES	Fire King International, LLC	3,716,405	11/24/2009
FIRE KING	Fire King International, LLC	1,173,902	10/20/1981
FIREKING	Fire King International, LLC	2,833,666	04/20/2004
FIREKING (Flame Stylized/Safes)	Fire King International, LLC	2,801,790	01/06/2004
FIREKING 25	Fire King International, LLC	2,909,446	12/14/2004
FIRE KING MEDIAVAULT	Fire King International, LLC	2,388,560	09/19/2000
GARY	Fire King Security Products, LLC	1,451,767	08/11/1987
НЕМІ	Fire King International, LLC	3,832,763	08/10/2010
HERCULES (Word)	Fire King International, LLC	633,178	08/21/1956
HERCULES BY FIREKING (Word)	Fire King International, LLC	4,621,866	10/14/2014
HERCULES BY FIREKING (Design)	Fire King International, LLC	4,621,955	10/14/2014
PATRIOT BY FIREKING	Fire King International, LLC	4,136,939	05/01/2012
SURE SEAL BY FIREKING	Fire King International, LLC	4,299,259	03/05/2013
TURTLE	Fire King International, LLC	1,601,883	06/19/1990

# **Patents:**

U.S. PATENT N	O. RECORD OWNER	PRODUCT
6841209	Fire King International, LLC	Media Vault
7459190	Fire King International, LLC	Media Vault

# Copyrights:

RECORDED: 01/06/2020

U.S. Copyright Reg. No.: TXu000574959, titled "Fire King Oven Simulation for Windows"; Claimant: Fire King International, Inc.; Reg. Date: 8/23/1993 (Computer Program Version 1.0).\*

\*Record ownership reflects Fire King International, Inc.; however, Fire King International, Inc. was merged with and into FK Acquisition, Inc. in April 2011. Updates to the record ownership for this item were mailed to the U.S. Copyright Office on July 30, 2019.